The increases in “inflow” assumptions used throughout this analysis are
predicated on assumptions of increasing attraction and “destination-ness” of the
area, and rely on the understanding that not only will improvements to the
subject site readily come to fruition, but that the subject area will experience an
expansion and improvement in its merchandising mix (that is, not just retail, but
also eating and drinking, supporting services, and new facilities such as a
boardwalk or waterfront park and promenade).

CONVENIENCE SHOPPING

As is shown on Table 13, average annual per capita convenience retail
expenditures have been estimated using per capita retail trade data, adjusted
downward slightly to reflect the slightly lower average household incomes of the
study area population. Further, per capita expenditures have been adjusted
upward by a factor of 1% per annum (as per the medium scenario) to account for
real increases in average per capita spending levels commensurate with
presumed increases in average per capita incomes.

Market-Based Highest and Best Use Study | IR 12 Oyster Bay | Page 36

TABLE 13
RETAIL MARKET DEMAND PROJECTIONS - CONVENIENCE SHOPPING

2006 2011 2016 2021 2026 2031

Primary Zone - On-Site

   Population
(1)
 - Low Scenario -   -   313   680   1,062   1,448

   Population
(1)
 - Medium Scenario -   -   313   680   1,062   1,448

   Population (1) - High Scenario -   -   313   680   1,062   1,448

   Per Capita Expenditures
(2)
 - Low Scenario 3,699$   3,887$   4,035$   4,189$   4,348$   4,514$

   Per Capita Expenditures
(2)
 - Medium Scenario 3,699$   3,887$   4,086$   4,294$   4,513$   4,743$

   Per Capita Expenditures
(2)
 - High Scenario 3,699$   3,887$   4,188$   4,511$   4,860$   5,236$

   Expenditure Potential - Low Scenario -$   -$   1,261,506$   2,849,868$   4,619,451$   6,535,710$

   Expenditure Potential - Medium Scenario -$   -$   1,277,235$   2,921,380$   4,794,410$   6,867,824$

   Expenditure Potential - High Scenario -$   -$   1,309,164$   3,069,267$   5,163,037$   7,580,756$

   Market Share of Primary Zone Spending - Low -   15% 17% 20% 22% 25%

   Market Share of Primary Zone Spending - Base -   20% 22% 25% 27% 30%

   Market Share of Primary Zone Spending - High -   25% 27% 30% 32% 35%

   Projected Sales Volume - Low Scenario -   -$   214,456$   569,974$   1,016,279$   1,633,927$

   Projected Sales Volume - Medium Scenario -   -$   280,992$   730,345$   1,294,491$   2,060,347$

   Projected Sales Volume - High Scenario -   -$   353,474$   920,780$   1,652,172$   2,653,265$

Secondary Zone - Remainder of Trade Area

   Population
(1)
 - Low Scenario 17,300   20,000   22,687   25,620   28,438   31,152

   Population
(1)
 - Medium Scenario 17,300   20,000   22,687   25,620   28,438   31,152

   Population
(1)
 - High Scenario 17,300   20,000   22,687   25,620   28,438   31,152

   Per Capita Expenditures
(2)
 - Low Scenario 3,699$   3,887$   4,035$   4,189$   4,348$   4,514$

   Per Capita Expenditures (2) - Medium Scenario 3,699$   3,887$   4,086$   4,294$   4,513$   4,743$

   Per Capita Expenditures
(2)
 - High Scenario 3,699$   3,887$   4,188$   4,511$   4,860$   5,236$

   Expenditure Potential - Low Scenario 63,987,510$   77,747,417$   91,551,553$   107,319,858$   123,659,031$   140,619,171$

   Expenditure Potential - Medium Scenario 63,987,510$   77,747,417$   92,693,080$   110,012,816$   128,342,538$   147,764,774$

   Expenditure Potential - High Scenario 63,987,510$   77,747,417$   95,010,292$   115,581,936$   138,210,377$   163,103,876$

   Market Share of Secondary Zone Spending - Low -   0% 3% 5% 7% 7%

   Market Share of Secondary Zone Spending - Base -   3% 6% 8% 10% 10%

   Market Share of Secondary Zone Spending - High -   6% 9% 11% 13% 13%

   Projected Sales Volume - Low Scenario -   -$   2,746,547$   5,365,993$   8,656,132$   9,843,342$

   Projected Sales Volume - Medium Scenario -   2,332,423$   5,561,585$   8,801,025$   12,834,254$   14,776,477$

   Projected Sales Volume - High Scenario -   4,664,845$   8,550,926$   12,714,013$   17,967,349$   21,203,504$

INFLOW SALES LEVEL: 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

   Inflow Sales Volume - Low Scenario -   -$   296,100$   593,597$   967,241$   1,147,727$

   Inflow Sales Volume - Medium Scenario -   233,242$   584,258$   953,137$   1,412,874$   1,683,682$

   Inflow Sales Volume - High Scenario -   466,485$   890,440$   1,363,479$   1,961,952$   2,385,677$

TOTAL PROJECTED SITE SALES VOLUME:

   Total Sales Volume - Low Scenario -   -$   3,257,103$   6,529,563$   10,639,653$   12,624,996$

   Total Sales Volume - Medium Scenario -   2,565,665$   6,426,834$   10,484,507$   15,541,619$   18,520,507$

   Total Sales Volume - High Scenario -   5,131,330$   9,794,841$   14,998,272$   21,581,473$   26,242,445$

ESTIMATED PER SQ.FT. PRODUCTIVITY: (4) 350   386$   427$   471$   520$   574$

TOTAL WARRANTED FLOORSPACE (SQ.FT.):

LOW SCENARIO -   8,000   14,000   20,000   22,000